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within ten days after making service on the opposite party of 
his complaint, answer, counterclaim or reply, as the ease may 
be, serve a copy of the same upon the divorce counsel of the 
county in which the action is begun. In addition to all other 
allegations, the complaint shall specifically allege whether or not 
an action for obtaining a divorce by either of the parties was 
or has been at any time commenced or pending in any other 
court, or before any judge thereof, in this state, or elsewhere. 
Such counsel shall appear in the action when the defendant 
fails to answer or withdraws his answer before trial; also, when 
the defendant interposes a counterclaim and the plaintiff there-
upon neither supports his complaint nor opposes the counter-
claim by proof ; and when the court is satisfied that the issues 
are not contested in good faith by either party. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 29, 1917. 

No. 388, A.] 	 . [Published June 1, 1917 

CHAPTER 313 
AN ACT- to abolish the town of Reserve and attach the territory 

therein to the towns of Bass Lake, Sand Lake, Couderay, 
Hunter and Radisson, Sawyer county, Wisconsin. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and. Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION I. The town of Reserve. Sawyer county. Wisconsin, 
is hereby abolished, and all that part of township forty north, 
of range eight west, is hereby annexed to and made a part of 
the town of Bass Lake; all that part of the south half of town-
ship forty north, of range six west, and the south half of town-
ship forty north, of range seven west, and sections one, two, 
three, four, five, and six in township thirty-nine north, of range 
seven west, not constituting a part of any Indian reservation is 
hereby annexed to and made a part of the town of Hunter; all 
that part of sections seven, eight, nine, ten, eleven, twelve, thir-
teen, fourteen, fifteen, sixteen, seventeen, eighteen, nineteen, 
twenty, twenty-one, twenty-eight, twenty-nine, thirty, thirty-one, 
thirty-two and thirty-three of township thirty-nine north, of 
range seven west, and sections twenty-two, twenty-three, tv.enty-
four, twenty-five, twenty-six, twenty-seven, thirty-four, thirty-
five and thirty-six in township thirty-nine north, of range eight 
west, not constituting a part of any Indian reservation, is hereby 
annexed to and made a part of the town of Radisson ; all that 
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part of sections one, two, three, four, fise, six, seven, eight, nine, 
ten, eleven, twelve, thirteen, fourteen, fifteen, sixteen, seventeen, 
eighteen, nineteen, twenty, twenty-one, twenty-eight, twenty-
nine, thirty, thirty-one, thirty-two and thirty-three in township 
thiny-nine north, of range eight west, and sections twenty-four, 
twenty-five and tidily-six in township thirty-nine north, of 
range nine west, and sections one, twelve and thirteen of town-
ship thirty-eight north, of range nine west, not constituting a 
part if any Indian reservation, is hereby annexed to and made 
a part of the town of Sand Lake; all that part of sections four, 
five, six, seven, eight, nine, seventeen and eighteen in township 
thirty-eight north, of range eight west, not constituting a part 
of any Indian reservation, is hereby added to and made a part 
of the town of Couderay. 

SEcrioN: 2. The assets and liabilities of the town of Reservb 
shall be apportioned to the various towns receiving te rritory 
therefrom, under the provisions of this net, as the value of the 
detached portions shall bear to the whole assessed valuation as 
shown ky the assessment roll of the town of Reserve for the 
year 1916. . 

SECTION 3. The county board of Sawyer county shall at its 
next meeting demand the books and papers of the present town 
of Reserve and shall have the power and authority to send for 
any persons, books, papers and records necessarily involved in 
the settlement of the affairs of the town and they shall appor-
tion the assets and liabilities in accordance with the provisions 
of section two of this act and the town boards of the various 
towns receiving detached portions of territory shall ivy a tax 
Upon the detached property in said territory to pay any in-
debtedness chargeable thereto by reason of the settlement made 
by the county board. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 29, 1917. 

No. 606, Al 	 [Published June 1, 1917. 
CHAPTER 314 

AN ACT to authorize the commissioners of public lands to trans-
fer to Earl A. McMillan certain lands in Marquette county, 
Wisconsin. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEartox 1. The commissioners of public lands are hereby 
authorized, instructed and directed to transfer and convey to 


